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August 8, 2019

Los Angeles City Council 
c/o Office of the City Clerk 
City Hall, Room 395 
Los Angeles, California 90012

Attention: PLUM Committee

Dear Honorable Members:

APPEAL SUMMARY, 10103, 10105, 10111, and 10115 South Grape Street; CF # 19-0650 

Project Background

The project consists of construction of a new 3-story, 32,245 square foot, 22-classroom public 
charter middle school (KIPP Philosophers Academy), with a covered multipurpose room, one level 
of basement parking for 31 automobiles, 90 bicycle parking spaces, an on-site drop-off and pick
up area, and an 8,475 square foot outdoor play yard. The school would serve 512 students in 
grades 5 - 8. The charter middle school would include an 8-foot-tall wall along the northern 
perimeter and 8-foot tall wrought-iron security fence with perforated paneling elsewhere along the 
perimeter of the site - except where gates or the classroom building would be located. The project 
would also include landscaping, including trees and greenery along the perimeter of the site, 
except at entrances and driveway openings.

The school would be operated by 37 teachers and administrative staff with regular hours of 
operation from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. Monday through Friday (except that students would be 
released at 1:00 p.m. on Mondays), which includes an after-school program for up to 
approximately 50% of the student body between 4:00 p.m. and 6:00 p.m.

On May 29, 2019, the City Planning Commission issued a Determination that conditionally 
approved the following: a Conditional Use to permit the operation of a public school in the [Q]R4- 
1 Zone; a determination to permit a minimum 0-foot front yard setback along the Grape Street 
frontage and a minimum 0-foot side yard setback along the 102nd Street frontage; approved a 
Zoning Administrator’s Determination to permit a fence or wall height of 8 feet in height in lieu of 
the 3.5 feet otherwise permitted; approved Site Plan Review for a change of use which results in 
a net increase of 1,000 or more daily trips. On June 12, 2019, an appeal was filed by Esperanza 
Martinez (United Teachers Los Angeles) for the entire decision of the City Planning Commission 
including the approved entitlements and Categorical Exemption (ENV-2018-5972-CE) as the 
environmental clearance for the project.
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Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends that the PLUM Committee recommend for Council Action to deny the submitted 
appeal and sustain the CPC’s determination, and to determine, based on the whole of the 
administrative record, that the project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, 
Section 15332, Article 19 (Class 32), and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating 
that an exception to the categorical exemption (ENV-2018-5972-CE) pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Section 15300.2 applies. The following statements have been compiled and 
summarized from the submitted appeal and responded to below.

Appeal Summary

1. The project did not provide sufficient outreach.

APPEAL POINT:

The project is moving ahead too quickly and without real community input. KIPP and the 
project's developers failed to adequately engage members of the surrounding community 
to ensure the project aligns with the needs of the neighborhood. Further, the planning 
process has not provided for adequate public input regarding the project and its potential 
community impacts.

STAFF RESPONSE:

Pursuant to LAMC Section 12.32-C,4 the project was required to provide notice of time, place, 
and purpose for a public hearing to all owners and occupants within 500 feet of the property. 
This notice was sent to all owners and occupants within 500 feet of the property. Notice was 
also published in a newspaper of general circulation in the City, and the site was posted. The 
public hearing was conducted on March 6, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. at Los Angeles City Hall. A 
hearing summary was provided in the Staff Recommendation Report to the City Planning 
Commission on Page P-1. At the public hearing, members in attendance included the 
applicant’s representatives and members of the local community. No members of the public 
spoke at the hearing officer hearing. The project went before the City Planning Commission 
on May 9, 2019 and members of the public spoke both for and against the project. The 
determination letter was issued on May 29, 2019 and a subsequent appeal was filed on June 
12, 2019. Therefore, the project has met all code mandated noticing requirements.

In addition to the code required public hearings, the applicant stated that they presented the 
project several times at the Watts Neighborhood Council, but did not receive a formal vote on 
the matter due to issues with quorum.

2. The project did not conduct sufficient educational impact analysis.

APPEAL POINT:

The project is moving ahead in absence of any robust educational impact analysis aimed at 
assessing the community's true need for any new charter schools as well as any potential 
enrollment impacts to surrounding LAUSD schools or the potential for resulting duplicative 
programs, etc.

STAFF RESPONSE:



PLUM Committee
CF 19-0650

Page 3

The project evaluated the land use impacts of a new school in the community. It is outside the 
purview of the City Planning Commission to address the Charter vs. Non-Charter funding 
disputes. The project site is zoned [Q]R4-1. The [Q] limitation restricts permitted uses to those 
of the R2 zone. The R2 zone permits schools by conditional use. The applicant has filed for, 
and findings were made in the affirmative for, a conditional use to permit a charter school at 
the site.

In addition, the project does not represent a new charter school in the area. 
Philosophers Academy currently operates at two separate campuses: 8300 South Central 
Avenue (188 7th and 8th graders) and 706 East Manchester Avenue (117 5th and 6th graders). 
The existing sites are located approximately 1.7 miles and 2.3 respectively from the project 
site. Current enrollment at KIPP Philosophers Academy is approximately 305 students in 
grades 5 - 8. The proposed project will create a permanent middle school campus to unify 
the school at location and provide long term operational stability for the school and its families 
by eliminating the possibility of a future relocation.

KIPP

With the imposition of conditions, the school will be compatible with existing land uses and 
community character. Conditions include requirements to conduct drop-off/pick-up on-site, the 
provision of monitors to ensure smooth operations, and the staggering of school hours to 
reduce conflicts with the adjoining elementary school.

3. There is no public assurance to mitigate environmental impacts if they were to occur 
during project construction.

APPEAL POINT:

While determined exempt under CEQA, the proposed project and decision as it 
stands provides no adequate public assurance of any plans for environmental 
mitigation should it be necessary at any point during the course of construction.

• For example, the City Planning Commission's May 9 Recommendation Report includes 
an environmental assessment conducted by consultants ECON Technologies, Inc. This 
report states that the proposed project site is occupied by a structure constructed in 
the early 1960s and "there is a high potential for asbestos containing material (ACM) and 
lead based paint materials (LBP) present at the site..." The consultants go on to state 
that because the site would be converted to school use, "These major redevelopment 
construction activities will require both asbestos and lead paint material surveys for 
demolition permitting, as well as worker safety purposes, prior to any major renovation 
related work is conducted at the Site." Residents see no assurances that these issues 
are being adequately considered as part of the project's moving forward, and want real 
assurances that environmental issues such as those related to asbestos and lead paint 
cleanup will be adequately addressed and that all proper permits and permissions are 
obtained by the developer prior to any demolition or construction.

STAFF RESPONSE:

The City Planning Commission determined that the project was Categorically Exempt from 
CEQA, pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15332, Article 19 (Class 32), and there is no 
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to 
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. Compliance with relevant laws, policies, and 
regulations ensure that impacts will be less than significant. With regards to asbestos and
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lead based paints, the project is required to comply with SCAQMD Rule 1403, which 
established survey requirements, notification, and work practice requirements to prevent 
asbestos emissions from emanating during building renovation and construction activities. 
The project will be required to provide proof to the Department of Building and Safety that all 
asbestos and lead containing materials are to be abated in compliance with SCAQMd Rule 
1403, as well as other federal and state regulations. SCAQMD, EPA, OSHA, LADBS all 
regulate and ensure compliance with the regulations.

If issues with construction are encountered, the project will be held accountable by compliance 
with existing regulations. Communication with the project's construction team and city 
regulatory agencies will ensure that any construction abnormalities are reported and corrected 
in a timely manner. The project is required to provide a construction site notice that includes 
job site address, permit number, name and phone number of the contractor and owner or 
owner's agent, hours of construction allowed by code or any discretionary approval for the 
site, and City telephone numbers where violations can be reported. The notice is to be posted 
and maintained at the site prior to the start of construction and will be visibly located at the 
site.

CONCLUSION

Based on the plans submitted by the applicant and considering the appellant's arguments for 
appeal, Staff finds that the project meets the required Findings for approval. Therefore, it is 
recommended that the City Council affirm that the project is categorically exempt from CEQA, 
deny the appeal of the City Planning Commission's Determination, and sustain the City Planning 
Commission’s Determination approving a Conditional Use, Zoning Administrators Determination, 
and a Site Plan Review for the proposed KIPP Philosophers Academy Charter Middle School.

Sincerely,

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning

NICHOLAS HENDRICKS 
Senior City Planner
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